SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 453

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS

May 5

1	On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "ORS" delete the rest of the line and delete lines 3
$\frac{1}{2}$	and 4 and insert "731.988; and declaring an emergency".
3	Delete lines 6 through 30 and insert:
4	" <u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) The Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research may establish such
5	advisory and technical committees as the office considers necessary for implementation or
6	refinement of, or the further development of, the comprehensive plan created by the Oregon
7	Health Fund Board in accordance with section 11, chapter 697, Oregon Laws 2007, including
8	but not limited to:
9	"(a) Health care payment systems.
10	"(b) Evidence-based health care practice guidelines and comparative effectiveness of
11	health treatments.
12	"(c) A health insurance exchange.
13	"(d) Medical malpractice insurance.
14	"(2) The committees may be continuing or temporary. The office shall determine the
15	membership, terms and organization of the committees and shall appoint their members.
16	"(3) Members of the committees are not entitled to compensation but shall be reimbursed
17	from funds available to the office for actual and necessary travel expenses incurred in the
18	performance of their duties.".
19	On page 2, delete lines 1 through 18.
20	In line 19, delete "7" and insert "2" and delete "8" and insert "3".
21	In line 34, delete "8" and insert "3".
22	On page 3, delete lines 2 through 14 and insert:
23	"(i) Evaluating health disparities, including but not limited to disparities related to race and
24	ethnicity.
25	"(2) The administrator shall prescribe by rule standards that are consistent with standards
26	adopted by the Accredited Standards Committee X12 of the American National Standards Institute,
27	the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and the National Council for Prescription Drug
28	Programs that:
29	"(a) Establish the time, place, form and manner of reporting data under this section, including
30	but not limited to:
31	"(A) Requiring the use of unique patient and provider identifiers;
32	"(B) Specifying a uniform coding system that reflects all health care utilization and costs for
33	health care services provided to Oregon residents in other states; and
34	"(C) Establishing enrollment thresholds below which reporting will not be required.
35	"(b) Establish the types of data to be reported under this section, including but not limited to:

1 "(A) Health care claims and enrollment data used by reporting entities and paid health care 2 claims data;

3 "(B) Reports, schedules, statistics or other data relating to health care costs, prices, quality, 4 utilization or resources determined by the administrator to be necessary to carry out the purposes 5 of this section; and

6 "(C) Data related to race, ethnicity and primary language, collected in a manner consistent with 7 established national standards.

8 "(3) Any third party administrator that is not required to obtain a license under ORS 744.702 9 and that is legally responsible for payment of a claim for a health care item or service provided to 10 an Oregon resident may report to the Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and 11 Research the health care data described in subsection (2) of this section.

"(4) The administrator shall adopt rules establishing requirements for reporting entities to train providers on protocols for collecting race, ethnicity and primary language data in a culturally competent manner.".

15 In line 15, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".

16 In line 19, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".

17 In line 25, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".

18 In line 27, delete the second "information" and insert "data".

- 19 In line 36, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)".
- 20 In line 37, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".

In line 38, after "available" insert ", when disclosed in a form and manner that ensures the privacy and security of personal health information as required by state and federal laws,".

23 In line 45, after the semicolon insert "and".

24 On page 4, delete lines 1 and 2.

25 In line 3, delete "(e)" and insert "(d)".

26 In line 4, delete "(8)" and insert "(9)".

In line 7, delete "9" and insert "4" and delete "8" and insert "3".

In line 9, delete "8" and insert "3".

29 In line 19, delete "10" and insert "5".

30 In line 33, delete "information" and insert "data" and delete "8" and insert "3".

31 On page 5, delete line 6 and insert:

32 "<u>SECTION 6.</u> (1) The Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research 33 may take any action before the operative date specified in section 7 of this 2009 Act that is 34 necessary to enable the administrator to exercise, on and after the operative date specified 35 in section 7 of this 2009 Act, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the ad-36 ministrator by section 3 of this 2009 Act.

"(2) The administrator shall adopt rules required by section 3 (2) and (4) of this 2009 Act
no later than December 31, 2009.

39 "<u>SECTION 7.</u> Section 3 of this 2009 Act becomes operative on July 1, 2010.".

40 In line 7, delete "12" and insert "8".

41